

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE NEVADA COUNTY ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PLAN

WHEREAS, Nevada County is committed to safe bicycling, walking, and other active transportation modes, as shown in the goals and policies of the Nevada County Regional Transportation Plan, the Nevada County General Plan, and previously adopted pedestrian and bicycle plans; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Transportation Commission has prepared an Active Transportation Plan (ATP) in coordination with community stakeholders that included outreach at local farmers markets throughout Nevada County, press releases, radio announcements, a project website with an interactive mapping tool, and public workshops in Grass Valley and Truckee; and

WHEREAS, the ATP has a list of goals that is consistent with the Nevada County Regional Transportation Plan and Nevada County General Plan, including bicycle and pedestrian safety, increased walking and biking opportunities, the improvement of bicycle and walking connections, and maintenance of active transportation networks; and

WHEREAS, the ATP meets all requirements for ATPs as specified by the California Transportation Commission's 2019 Active Transportation Program Guidelines and will therefore be eligible for funding new trail, sidewalk, bike lane, and other active transportation projects that support the County's goals and policies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the Nevada County Active Transportation Plan.